
ORIGINAL

CITY OF FOSTER CITY

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. ONE (1)

DATE: May 20, 2024                  ACCOUNT NO. 001-0820-419-4251

PROJECT NAME: On-Call Building Services

TO: 4Leaf, Inc. 

CHANGE REQUESTED BY: 4Leaf, Inc. and City of Foster City  

Based on mutual agreement, 4Leaf, Inc. and City of Foster City agree to amend the 
original Agreement dated July 18, 2024 (“Agreement”) pursuant to 

Section 2 of the Agreement to extend term of this Agreement to September 30, 2024; and 

Section 3 of the Agreement to add additional services amount, which are identified as 
follows:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 75,000

AMOUNT OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. ONE (1) $ 89,000

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 164,000

Additional work included in the contract amendment:  

Compensation: Expenses; Payment.
On-call Professional building services, incl. interim Chief Building Official

 $   89,000 

Subtotal $   89,000
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT $  164,000

Except as specifically modified herein, all other terms and provisions in the Agreement 
shall remain unchanged. 

4Leaf, Inc. have given careful consideration to the work proposed and hereby agree, if 
this proposal is approved, to provide all equipment, furnish all materials except as may 
otherwise be noted above, and to perform all services necessary for the work above 
specified, and to accept as full payment therefore the prices shown above. 



2
1
3
8

SUBMITTED BY:
Becki Hanan      DATE
PROJECT MANAGER

ACCEPTED BY:          
                                      Kevin J. Duggan, President DATE

4LEAF, INC.

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED:  
                                      Sofia Mangalam      DATE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR

APPROVED FORDISTRICT: 
                                                  Patrick Sullivan       DATE

MAYOR

ATTEST:

BY: 
       PRISCILLA SCHAUS, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BY: ___________________________________
       BENJAMIN L. STOCK, CITY ATTORNEY 


